AGREEMENT (“AGREEMENT” OR “LOAN/GRANT AGREEMENT”) BY 
AND BETWEEN THE NEW MEXICO FINANCE AUTHORITY (“NMFA,” OR 
“LENDER/GRANTOR”) AND GRANT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
(“BORROWER/GRANTEE”), FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE DESIGNATED 
COLONIA OF ARENAS VALLEY, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FIVE 
MILLION NINE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,940,000), 
EVIDENCING AN OBLIGATION OF THE BORROWER/GRANTEE TO 
UTILIZE THE LOAN/GRANT AMOUNT SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
FINANCING THE COSTS OF CONSTRUCTION TO IMPROVE ROADWAYS 
IN ARENAS VALLEY, AND SOLELY IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED IN 
THE LOAN/GRANT AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR THE PLEDGE AND 
PAYMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE FEE AND LOAN AMOUNT OF 
FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS ($594,000) 
SOLELY FROM THE REVENUES DERIVED FROM A ONE-EIGHTH OF 
ONE PERCENT (0.125%) INCREMENT OF A COUNTY GROSS RECEIPTS 
TAX ENACTED PURSUANT TO THE TAX ORDINANCE (AS DEFINED IN 
THIS RESOLUTION), PLEDGED TO THE PAYMENT OF THE LOAN 
PAYMENTS, WHICH COUNTY GROSS RECEIPTS TAX HAS BEEN DE- 
EARMARKED AND IS ENFORCEABLE UNDER NMSA 1978, § 7-20E-9, AS 
AMENDED AND ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT AMOUNT OF FIVE MILLION 
THREE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,346,000); 
CERTIFYING THAT THE LOAN/GRANT AMOUNT, TOGETHER WITH 
OTHER FUNDS AVAILABLE TO THE BORROWER/GRANTEE, IS 
SUFFICIENT TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT; APPROVING THE FORM OF 
AND OTHER DETAILS CONCERNING THE LOAN/GRANT AGREEMENT; 
RATIFYING ACTIONS HERETOFORE TAKEN;

[...]

WHEREAS, the NMFA approved the Loan/Grant Amount from the Fund to the 
Borrower/Grantee on June 26, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower/Grantee has determined that it is in the best interests of the 
Borrower/Grantee and the Colonia that the Borrower/Grantee enter into an Agreement with the 
Lender/Grantor to borrow five hundred ninety-four thousand dollars ($594,000) from the 
Lender/Grantor and to accept a grant in the amount of five million three hundred forty-six 
thousand dollars ($5,346,000) from the Lender/Grantor to finance the costs of the Project, more 
particularly described in the Term Sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has determined and hereby determines that the Project 
may be financed with amounts granted and loaned pursuant to the Loan/Grant Agreement, that the

[...]

“Grant” or “Grant Amount” means the amount provided to the Borrower/Grantee as a grant 
pursuant to the Loan/Grant Agreement for the purpose of funding the Project, and shall equal 90% 
of the amount disbursed during the Interim Period not to exceed five million three hundred forty- 
six thousand dollars ($5,346,000).

“Herein,” “hereby,” “hereunder,” “hereof,” “hereinabove” and “hereafter” refer to this 
entire Resolution and not solely to the particular section or paragraph of this Resolution in which 
such word is used.

“Loan” or “Loan Amount” means 10% of the amount disbursed to the Borrower/Grantee

[...]

“Loan/Grant” or “Loan/Grant Amount” means the combined amount distributed to the 
Borrower/Grantee during the Interim Period as the Grant Amount and borrowed by the 
Borrower/Grantee as the Loan Amount pursuant to the Loan/Grant Agreement for the purpose of 
funding the Project and shall not equal more than five million nine hundred forty thousand dollars 
($5,940,000).

“Loan Payments” means, collectively, the Principal Component (defined in the Loan/Grant 
Agreement), Administrative Fee and interest, if any, to be paid by the Borrower/Grantee as 
payment of the Loan/Grant Agreement as shown on Exhibit “C” to the Loan/Grant Agreement.